

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

CRP NO: 3762 OF 2025



Between:

D.L.Narasimha Rao, S/o Late D.L. Narayana Rao, Aged about 60 years,
Occ Cultivator, Residing at Gandlapenta Village, Gandlapenta Mandal,
Ananthapuramu (Sri Satya Sai District).

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. Mangu Annapurna Devi, (Died) Represented by her Legal Representatives D2 to D9
2. Smt. G. Krishna Kumari, W/o G.S.Prasad, R/o.D.No.28/843,
Opposite PublicPark, Sangamesh Nagar, Ananthapuramu District
3. Mangu Radha Krishna, S/o Late M. Gopalakrishna Moorthy,
Residing at Door No. 3/174/1, 7th Cross Road, New Town Area, 1st
Road, Anantapur District.
4. Mangu Murali Krishna, S/o Late M. Gopalakrishna Moorthy Residing
at Krishna Compound, D.No.3/7, 8th Cross Road, 1st road, New
Town, Anantapur District.
5. Mangu Hari Krishna, S/o Late M. Gopalakrishna Moorthy, Residing
at Door No. 3/47, Upstairs, 8th Cross Road, 1st Road, New Town,
Anantapur District.
6. Smt. Parigi Vaijyanthi, W/o Parigi Sasikiran, Residing at Door No.
2/2/1146/7/7, 1st Floor, Tilak Nagar, New Nallakunta, Kotia
Premalatha Compound, Near Sri Medha High School, Hyderabad.

7. Mangu Manohara Krishna, S/o. Late M. Gopalakrishna Moorthy Sri Sai Sadan Apartments, Flat No.304 Z Cross, 3rd road. New Town, Anantapur District.
8. Mangu Sreedhar Krishna, S/o Late M. Gopalakrishna Moorthy, Residing at Sri Sai Teja Residency, D.No. 13/3/606/607, 1st Floor, Room No.4 Khaja Nagar, Near RTC Bus Stand, New Town, Anantapur.
9. Mangu Madhusudhan Krishna, S/o Late M. Gopalakrishna Moorthy Residing at Door No. 3/74, 1st Road, New Town, Anantapur.

(The defendants 2 to 9 are added as the legal representatives of the deceased defendant No.1 as per orders on I.A No. 404/2013)

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the revision while setting aside the Order Dt. 13.11.2025 in I.A. No. 521 of 2025 in O.S.No. 78 of 2007 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Kadiri;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 78 of 2007 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Kadiri, pending disposal of CRP.No.3762 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kristam Sakthi Niranjan Guptha, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Sai Manoj Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.8, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Post on 24.03.2026, on the top of the list.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Kadur
2. One CC to Sri. Kristam Sakthi Niranjan Guptha, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. Sai Manoj Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:17/03/2026

POST ON 24.03.2026, ON THE TOP OF THE LIST

ORDER

CRP.No.3762 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED